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HIGHLAND CARE CENTER OF REDLANDS

700 EAST HIGHLAND AVE,,
REDLANDS, CA. 92374

Phone: (909) 793-2678
Fax: {909) 793-7390

| To: CDPH'-PbC Coordinator | From: Manijeh Forobmn, ‘Admlnis_t.rc.:t.or B
Fox: 916-636-6051 | Pages:® | |
. . i _Dét_é: 05124}20.21 e et e e et
| Re DHPPDPOC S . s

| Comments:

| Please see the altached.
Qriginal will be malled today as well.

Thank you

Confidentiality Nofice

Infermation contained in this facsimile message is privieged aond confideniial information intended for use of
1 the addressee listed above.

If you are neither the intended recipient nor the empiovee or agent responsible for the delivering of this
information to the intended reciplent, are hereby nelified that any disclosure, copying. distripution or taking
any acticn in relionce on the content of the facsimile Information Is stictly prohibited,

If vou have received this facsimile in error, please notify the sender immediately by telephone and destroy ¢l
documents received in error.
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HIGHLAND CARE

06/24,/2021

California Department of Public Health
Licensing and Re-Certification

Staffing Audit Section

ATTN: POC Coordinator

1615 Capital Ave, Room 73.630
P.O.BOX 997377, MS 3203
Sacramento, CA. 95899-7377

Dear POC Coordinator

Please see the attached facility's signed Plan of Correction for DHPPD Staffing Audit
completed on 04/20/2020. Please note that 2567 dated 04/20/2020 was reccived
by the facility on 06/22/2021,

Please do not hesitate to contact this office, should you have any questions or
concerns.

Respectfully,

M (—orodim—-"

Manijeh Ferouzan NHA
Administrator

Ext 214




From Highland Care Center of Redlands 1.909.307.9768 Thu Jun 24 12:35:04 2021 PDT Page 3 of 9

State of California—Heaith and Human Services Agency

California Department of Public Health

TOMAS J. ARAGON, MD, DRPH GAVIN NEWSOM
hrector and State Public Heaith Officer Govermior

Notice of Intent to Issue an Administrative Penalty
And Notice to Correct a Violation

The Director of the California Department of Public Health, through the Deputy
Director of the Center for Health Care Quality, Licensing and Certification
Program, has reasonable cause to determine that an alleged violation of the
California Health and Safety Code §1276.5 or 1276.65 has occurred, which will
result in the issuance of an Administrative Penalty.

SECTIONS VIOLATED

» HEC §1276.5 3.2 DHPPD
ar

» HSC §1276.65 3.5 DHPPD and/or 2.4 CNA DHPPD

Action to correct this violation(s) must commence immediately and be addressed
in the facility Plan of Correction (POC).

This notice issued to Highland Care Center of Redlands on 06/18/2021.

Lrigitatiy sty noud by Delin: Gonzaies
By: Debra Gonzales ) . Debra Gonzales Date: 2021 0618 fﬂ!lS;S'EI'O?'OG'
Section Chief, Staffing Audits Section Signalure
| acknowledge receipt of this Notice 0b / ZZ:/ 202
Month/Day/Year
o [l M
el Dprouzar) souwt—"_
-/ Dasignee name Signature '

Staffing Audits Section, MS 3203 e P.O. Box 997377 e Sacramento, CA 95889-7377
(916) 552-8800 » (916) 636-8051 FAX

internet Address: www.cdph.ca.gov
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{

TOMAS J. ARAGON, MD, DRPH GAVIN NEWSOM
Direclor and State Public Heslth Officer Guverror

COMPONENTS OF AN ACCEPTABLE PLAN OF CORRECTION

CERTIFIED MAIL

June 18, 2021

Manijeh Forouzan

Highland Care Center Of Redlands
700 E Highland Ave

Redlands, CA 92374-6233

Dear Manijeh Forouzan:
Facility |1D: 240000020

Enclosed please find a Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction form. Staff of the
Licensing and Certification Program identified the deficient practice during a visit to your facility.
Please prepare a Plan of Correction, sign and date the document, and, within 10 days, return the
ariginat to:

California Depariment of Public Health

Licensing and Certification, Staffing Audits Section
ATTN: POC Coordinator

1615 Capitol Avenue, Room 73.630

PO BOX 897377, MS 3203

Sacramento CA 95899-7377

The Plan of Correction must be implemented, corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness, and
it must be integrated into the quality assurance system. The Plan of Correction for each deficiency
must contain the following:

a) What immediate measures and systemic changes will be put into place to ensure that the
deficient practice does not recur.

b} A description of the monitoring process and positions of persons responsible for monitoring
{i.e., Administrator, Director of Nursing, or other responsible supervisory personnel) as well
as how the facility plans to monitor its performance to ensure corrections are achieved and

sustained.
¢) Dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion date must

be acceptable to the Department. The deficient practice should be corrected immediately.
This date shall be no more than 30 calendar days from the date the facilily was notified of
the non-compliance.

Staffing Audits Section, MS 3203 s P.O. Box 997377 e Sacramento, CA 95806-7377
(918) 552-8500 v {96) B36-6051 FAX
internet Address: www cdph.ca.gov
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Hightand Care Center Of Rediands
Page 2
June 18, 2021

The previous list includes those components that must be included in every Plan of Correction.
Please retain a copy of the completed Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction form
for your file.

A rebuttal of the deficiency is not a Plan of Correction. California Health and Safety Code,
Section 1280, requires a Plan of Correction for all deficiencies. By providing a Plan of
Coarrection, a licensee or designee does not necessarily admit guilt of any violation nor does
this interfere with the right to contest or appeal any alleged violation.

If your Plan of Correction is unaccepiable to the Department, you will be notified in writing. You
are ultimately accountable for compliance and responsibility is not alleviated when notification
of the acceptability of the Plan of Correction is not timely. Your Plan of Correction witi serve as
the facility's allegation of compliance. The original signed Plan of Correction must be
maintained at the facility for a minimum of three years.

If you have any questions regarding this notice, you may contact me via email at
LNCStaffingAudits@cdph.ca.gov.

Respectfully,
Debra Gonzales g ety beba oo
Saction Chief, Staffing Audits Section

Enclosures:  Statement of Deficiencies and Plan of Correction Form
Final Facility Audit Dates and NHPPD Summary Report
Final Facility NHPPD Non-Compliant Days Summary Report
Notice of Intent

el AG Redlands, LLC

6300 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 1800
Los Angeles, CA 80048

Kara Read-Spangler, Office of Legal Services
California Department of Public Health

1415 L Street, Suite 500

Sacramento, CA 95814-3964

W \G\mmmﬂ/ _ bbfzalz02!

Signature of Facility Representative Date Letter Returned Wth
Receiving Letter Plan of Correction

Mam 't Foreuzay)

Complete Prmted Name of Fac:trty
Representative Receiving Letter

Note: Sign. date, and return this letter with the Plan of Correction
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California Depanment of Public Health

PRINTED: 06/18/2021
FORM APPROVED

_ STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION

(X1} PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA
IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:

‘CA240000020

£X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUGTION
A. BUILDING:

B. WING

{%3) DATE SURVEY
COMPLETED

04/20/2020

HIGHLAN

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER

STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF CODE

700 EAST HIGHLAND AVENUE

D CARE CENTER OF REDLANDS

REDLANDS, CA 92374

X4) 1D
PREFIX
TAG

SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENGIES
{EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL
REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)

o) FPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION
PHEF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTICN SHOULD BE
TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE
DEFICIENCY)

(X3)
COMPLETE
QATE

A-G00

Initial Comments

_The following reflects the findings of the

California Department of Public Health during a
staffing audit visit for 24 randomly selecied days

- from 10/01/2019 to 12/31/2019.

I Reprasenting the Department: W.E, Associate
Governmental Program Analyst.

Welfare and Institutions (W&I) Code section

14126.022 sets forth the Department's authority
to conduct audits of direct caregiver nursing
services provided to residents of skilled nursing
facilities, and to establish procedures for

© ADOC

- Please accept our plan of correction as our
eredibie allegation of compliance with the

. regulations identified below. This plan of

: correction does not derote an admission or

' agreement by the provider of the truth of the
- facts alleged or conclusions set forth in the

* statement of the deficiency. The plan of

: correction is prepared and/or executed solely
. as it is required by the previsions of Federal
. and State law.

conducting such audits through All Facility Letters

1 (AFLs}).
<http://leginfo.legisiature.ca.gov/faces/codes_dis

playSection.xhtmi?sectionNurm=14126.022.&law .

| Code=WIC>

| AFL 19-16, setting forth the audit process and

guidelines for facilities is available through the
fallowing fink:

| <https :/fwww.cdph.ca.gov/Programs/CHC QAL CP/

CDPH%20Document%20Library/AFL-19-16 pdf> .

Health and Safety Code (HSC) 1337-1338 .5,
sets forth the requirements for Certified Nurse
Assistants is available through the following fink:

<htips:Hleginfo legisiature ca govfaces/codes_di
splay Text xhtml?division=2 &chapter=2 . &lawCod

e=HSC&asticle=9>

W8I section 14126.022 requires the Departrient

fo assess an administrative penally 1o a SNF if

| the Department determines that the SNF fails to

meet the DHPPD requirements pursuant to HSG

| sections 1276.5 or 1276.65. The Depantment
! shall assess an Administrative penalty to any
- facility that fails to meet the applicable standard

Lu;ensmg and

Cedification Division

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPL IER REPRESENTATIVE'S SJGNATUR TITLE
o romm Mot ot

(Xﬂl DATE

¢lz4lz02)

STATE FORM’

6397

PEB1IN1

If continuation sheet 1 of 4
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FPRINTED: 06/18/2021

i ) _ ) . FORM APPROVED
Caiifornia Department of Public Health . _
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1 PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/GLIA {X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION o {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTICN IDENTIFICATION NUMBER; A COMPLETED
_ . BURDING:
CA240000020 B. WING _ 04/20/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CiTY, STATE, ZIP CODE
HIGHLAND CARE CENTER OF REDLANDS 700 EAST HIGHLAND AVENUE
e _ _ REDLANDS, CA 92374 _
X4) 1D ¢ SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ; it PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION "~ (5)
PREFIX | {EACGH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PHREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHGULD BE ! COMPLETE
TG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE < DATE
: : DEFICIENCY}
AQ0U| Continued From page 4 A DGO :
for staffing requirements on any given day. The : ;A 200
a%pé:;%bleciltandard s 3.5 DHPPD and 2.4 sFacility will ensure 1o make every attempt to
D (CNA), lunless an appr'oueq Workforce ‘have a minimum mumber of direet care services
Shortage or Patient Needs Waiver is granted, ‘hours of 3.3 per patient day.
! Final Audit Result:
! Total Distinct Non-Compfiant Day(s) = 10 “Diirector of Staft Development and Furman
‘Resources Representative conducted an audit of
A 200 HSC 1278.85(c){(1)(B) SAS - 3.5 Standard Cazop  cmploye's persoanel files and no other

(B) Effective July 1, 2018, skilled nursing
tacilities, except those skilled nursing facilities
that are a distinct part of a general acute care
facility or a state-owned haspital or
developmental center, shall have a minimum
number of direct care services hours of 3.5 per

| This Statute is not met as evidenced by:
Facility failed to meet 3.5 direct care service

1276.65(c)(1)(B) for 2 of 24 days.

The statute was not met as evidenced by the
following findings:

The total number of actual nursing hours
- performed by direct caregivers per patient day

day failed to meet 3.5 Nursing Hours per Patient
Day (NHPPD) per AFL 19-18, Section 1(A}.

- Payroft recards were incomplete, illegible or
inaccurate [AFL 19-18, section I, A]. Time spent
providing nursing services could not be verified.
Failure to provide the information has resulted in
the exclusion of a1l service hours for such

1 patient day, except as set forth in Section 1276.9,

hours per patient day (DHPPD), pursuant to HSG -

divided by the average census during the patient |

deficiency was identified.

: There was no il! effect to any resident from this
tdeficient practice.

rAdministrator will re-educate Payroll
“Coordinator on keeping complete, legible, and
saceurate payrolt records. She will be re-
‘educated on the importance of accurate records

keeping process so time spent providing nursing
‘services could be verified and counted as direct
“patient care.

-Administrator wili re-educate Director of Stafl
Development on the facility’s established policy
‘and procedure regarding employee’s porsonne]
.fites. She will be re-educated to cnsure ali
‘personnel (Tles are mainiained current, complete,
Land accurate.

- Administrator will re-educate Director of Staff
Development to exhaust all efforts to replace a
aursing staff that did not work as scheduled.
She will be re-cducated to cnsure 1o schedule
-enough nursing staff to meet the minimum
:staffing requirements,

“Director of Staff Development and Dircetor of
‘Nurses will continue 1o ¢mploy additional
‘nurses to ensure patients receive nursiag care
sbased on their needs.

Eicensing and Cerification Division
STATE FORM

6848

PEB111 if continuation sheet 2 of 4
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PRINTED: 08/18/2021

FORM APPROVED
California Depadment of Public Heaith _ L
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES [ (X1) PROVIBER/SUPPLIERICLIA “{X2} MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3} DATE SURVEY
AND FLAN OF CORRECTION IGENTIFICATION NUMBER: . COMPLETED
A, BUILDING:
__CA240000020 { B WING 04/20/2020
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPRLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE
HIGHLAND CARE CENTER OF REDLANDS T00 EAST HIGHLAND AVENUE
o ~ REDLANDS, CA 92374 S
gD SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES D _ PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREGTION. B
PREFIX {EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE . COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY CR L5C IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
; DEFICIENCY)
A 200. Continued From page 2 A 200 : Director of Nurses and/or Administralor will
' employees. . monitor the process through audii process of
: employse personnel records 1o ensure they are
" . . - complete and aceurate.
Facility failed to maintain current, complete and © Any identified non-compliance with this
accurate personnel and payroll FECOTG_S for all _reguirement witl immediately be addressed and
employees in accordance with CCR Title 22, : additional training will be provided il needed.
section 72533 and per AFL 19-186, section [I, A. '
Time spent previding direct care could not be Director of Nurses and/or Administrator will
verified. Failure to provide the information has - menitor DHPED staffing sequirement of 3.5/2.4
resulted in the exclusion of all service hours for  hours per pativnt day by discussing this daily
such employees. Lduring the morning meeting, This process will
; - ensure enough stall are scheduled 1o meet the
Facility faited to replace staff that did not work as ninimum requirement. DSD andfor DON wil
| scheduled, and/or did not schedule to meet the - make all efforts to {ind a replacement for any
R ,l i . - nursing staft that has called ofl. Any identified
minimum statting requirements. : non-compliance with this requirement will
) . ) immecdiately be addressed and additional
Rex{lew of the documentation provided for : : training will be provided i needed.
audited day(s) resulied in the following | ﬁ
Non-Comptliant DHPPD resutlt: : DSD Conslt/Resource will provide additional
monitoring during her visit to the facitity by
DATE 3.5 DHPPD . reviewing employces’ personnel files and
11/16/2018 1.73 | DHPPD records to easure compliance. Any
11/47/2018 396 . identified non-compliance with this requirement
_ { will be reported to the Dirgctor of Nurses and/or
: : - Administrator for corrective actions and
A 205 HSC 1276.65(6)(1 )(C) 8AS - 2.4 Standard ! A205 ’: additional training il needed.
f (C) Bkilled nursing facilities shall have a ; i Director of Nurses and/or Director of Staff
~ micimum of 2.4 hours per patient day for cemﬂad " Development will report any non-compliance
nurse assistants in order to mest the - with this requirement to Quality Assurance
requirements in subparagraph (B). s Committeg and all identified concerns and
“proposed corrective actions shall be documented
- in the quarterly committee mesting mimites. p
- Comptletion Date: &7 i{ﬁ]},
I . _ (7/18/2021 : ;
| This Statute is not met as evidenced by: '
Facility failed to meet 2 4 direct care service A 208
hOiifS per patient day (DHPPD), performed by | Pacitity will comply wilh the requiretnent of
: certified nurse assistants, pursuant to HSC ¢ having a minimum of 2.4 hours per patient day
. 1276.65(c){(1}(C) for 10 out of 24 days. . for Certified Nurse Assistant.
i
. B NS
Licensing and- Certification Division
STATZ FORM R PEB111 If confinuation sheet 3 of 4
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PRINTED: 86/18/2021

o _ o FORM APPROVED
California Deparment of Public Health — . — .
STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 1 X1 PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA 1 X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION {X3) DATE SURVEY
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER; A BUILDING: | COMPLETED
| CA240000020 e — 04/20/2020
NAME OF FROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREEY ADGRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF CODE .
HIGHLAND CARE CENTER OF REDLANDS 700 EAST HIGHLAND AVENUE
_ T 'REDLANDS, CA 92374
x& o SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES : 10 " PROVIDER'S FLAN CF CORRECTION .().c“_r;) o
PREFIX | (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL, PREFLX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE
TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROGS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE
. DEFICIENCY}
A 205 Continued From page 3 . A205

|

|1 The statute was not met as evidenced by the

following findings:

The total number of actual nursing hours
performed by direct caregivers per patient day

divided by the average census during the patient

| day failed 10 meet 2.4 Nursing Hours per Patient
| Day (NHPPD) per AFL 19-16, Section T{A). :

Facility failed to replace staff that did not work as ;

scheduled, and/or did not schedule to meet the
minimum staffing requirements.

Review of the documentation provided for
audited day(s) resulted in the following
Non-Compliant DHPPD result:

DATE 2.4 CNA DHPPD
10/01/2018 239
10/04/2019 312
10/08/2019 238
10142019 2.33
1019/2019  2.31
10/25/2019 226

S 11/16/2018  0.90
11/17/2019  2.12
11/18/2018 228
11/28/2018 232

' There was no ill cffect to any resident from this
“deficient practice.

LAdministralor will re-educate Director of Stafl
‘Development to exhaust all ¢fforts to replace a
snursing staft that did not work as scheduled.
“She will be re-educated to ensure to schedule

“staffing requirements,

Director of Statf Development will be re-
{cducated to anticipate the nursing needs in
-advance and contact the contracted staffing
ragency to provide additional nursing staff for
-any shift in necd.

Director of Nurses and/or Administratar will
‘monitor DHPPD staffing requirement of 3.5/2.4
‘hours per patient day by discussing this daily
‘during the morning meeting. This process will
‘ensure enough staff are scheduled to meet the

. minimum requirement. Aay identified non-
‘compliance with this requirement witl
immediately be addressed and additional
“training will be provided if needed.

i Director of Nurses and/or Dirgctor of Staff

: Development will report any non-compliance
‘with this requirement to Quality Assurance
"Commitice and all identificd coneerns and

i preposed corrective actions shall be documented
tin the quarterty conmumittes meeting minutes.

f Completion Date:
L07/18/2021

enough nursing staff to meet the minimum

:Director of Staff Development and Director of
Nurses will continue to cmploy additional
‘nurses to ensure patients receive nursing care i
- based on their needs.

Licerasing and
STATE FORM

Certiication Givision

6o

PESIN

if continuation sheet 4 0f 4



